506285983 10/02/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6332731

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BLACKBIRD TECH LLC	10/01/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DAVID ROUILLE
Street Address:	1 LITTLE ROAD
City:	MAYNARD
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01754

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8715087

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9787932789

Email: DRouille97@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID ROUILLE Address Line 1: 1 LITTLE ROAD

Address Line 4: MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS 01754

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID W. ROUILLE	
SIGNATURE:	/David W. Rouille/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2020	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment-Back-Rouille-Patents#page1.tif source=Assignment-Back-Rouille-Patents#page2.tif

PATENT 506285983 REEL: 053958 FRAME: 0543

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Blackbird Tech LLC d/b/a Blackbird Technologies (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), located at 200 Baker Avenue, Suite 303, Concord, MA 01742, is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in U.S. Patent No. 8,715,087, entitled "Video game including user determined location information" and U.S. Patent No. 9,802,127, entitled "Video game including user determined location information" (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, David W. Rouille, located at 1 Sarah Lane Little Road (/DWR/ 2020-10-01), Maynard, MA 01754 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee" and together with the Assignor are the "Parties"), wishes to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including the subject matter of all claims of the Patents and the right to sue for past infringement thereunder, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which the Patents may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, that Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and that the same is free and clear of any liens or encumbrances and that Assignor has the full right and lawful authority to make this assignment, that all licenses, covenants and any other obligations related to the Patents have been disclosed to Assignee, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement or other instrument in conflict herewith.

This Assignment constitutes the entire, full and complete agreement between the Parties concerning the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior agreements, negotiations,

PATENT REEL: 053958 FRAME: 0544 representations, and discussions written or oral, express or implied, between the Parties in relation thereto.

Assignor authorizes and requests the relevant legal authority to record Assignee as owner of the Patents.

Assignor authorizes Assignee the power to correct errors in this Assignment, or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordation with the relevant legal authority.

Date: September 30, 2020

Assignor:

Wendy Verlander **
President and CEO

Blackbird Tech LLC d/b/a Blackbird Technologies